Assessor's Parcel Number: N/A APRILL22, 2019 Date: **Recording Requested By:** Name: TAMMY JAMES, TECHNOLOGY SERVICES Address: City/State/Zip: ____ Real Property Transfer Tax: \$ N/A

DC/TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

2019-928123

04/23/2019 09:53 AM

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

This is a no fee document

NO FEE

MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT #2019.044

(Title of Document)

APPROVED OCTOBER 18, 2018 ITEM #13 BOCC

Dell Financial Services NO. 2019 - 049

UNDATE

DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK
MINDEN, NV

MINDEN, N

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA TRUE LEASE SCHEDULE NO. 001-6707612-013 MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 548677-2631

THIS SCHEDULE IS SUBJECT TO AND INCORPORATES THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF MASTER LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 548677-2631 ("Agreement") DATED January 3, 2014 BETWEEN DELL FINANCIAL SERVICES L.L.C. ("Lessor") AND Douglas County, Nevada ("Lessee").

Lessor hereby agrees to lease and/or make available to Lessee subject to the terms, conditions and provisions set forth in this Schedule and in the Agreement, the Products described below. Any capitalized term used herein and not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Agreement.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION: See below or Exhibit "A" attached to and made a part hereof.

PRODUCT SELLER: [Dell Inc., One Dell Way, Round Rock, TX 78682]

| Product Description | Product Location | <u>Lessee Purchase</u> <u>Order No.</u> | Rent* | Primary Term (Mos.) | Commencement Date** |
|------------------------|---------------------|--|-------------|------------------------|----------------------|
| See Exhibit 'A' | See Exhibit 'A' | TS09282018 | \$41,457.82 | 48 | March 1, 2019 |

Total Product Acquisition Cost: \$164,938.63

Rent is payable: in advance

Payment Period: annually

*Lessee is responsible for applicable taxes, shipping and other amounts as described in the Agreement, and, with the first payment of Rent, any prorated Rent if applicable. Such amounts are further described in Exhibit "A".

**The Commencement Date may be extended for one Payment Period until the Schedule is returned in accordance with the terms in the Agreement. Lessor may charge Lessee prorated Rent accruing from the Acceptance Date to the Commencement Date, as such date is finally determined.

TRUE LEASE PROVISIONS

The following provisions shall apply with respect to this Schedule in addition to those provisions in the Agreement:

1. **TRUE LEASE**: The parties intend for this lease to constitute a true lease of Products under the UCC and all applicable laws. If this Lease is determined to be a lease intended as security, in no event shall Lessee be obligated to pay any time price balance differential in excess of the maximum amount permitted by applicable law (as specified herein or the state where the Products are located, whichever law permits the greater amount). In the event Lessor shall receive anything of value under a Lease that is deemed interest which would exceed the maximum amount of interest allowed under the law, the excess amount shall be applied to the reduction of the unpaid time price balance or shall be refunded to Lessee. In order to reduce the unpaid time price balance, any amount deemed interest shall, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, be amortized and spread uniformly throughout the Lease Term."

2. END OF LEASE OPTIONS.

Referènce: Master Lease Schedule FMV - Public Page 1 of 3

- (a) Provided that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, and at least 90 days but no more than 180 days prior to the expiration of the Primary Term (the "Expiration Date"), Lessee will give irrevocable written notice to Lessor of its intention to either:
 - (i) purchase all of the Products at the Fair Market Value (as defined below);
 - (ii) renew the Lease Term for a minimum of six (6) months at a rate and for a term agreed upon by both parties; or
 - (iii) return all of the Products in accordance with the Agreement.
- (b) If Lessee exercises the option to purchase the Products then, upon receipt of payment of the "Fair Market Value" (defined below), plus applicable taxes, Lessor will sell the Products to Lessee AS IS-WHERE IS, WITHOUT WARRANTY OR RECOURSE, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF DESIGN, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR AGAINST INFRINGEMENT. The Fair Market Value purchase price shall be paid on or before the last day of the Primary Term. "Fair Market Value" means the price of the Products, installed, in use and in the condition required by the Agreement as determined by Lessor in its reasonable judgment. If Lessee disagrees with the Fair Market Value, Lessee shall notify Lessor in writing within 60 days prior to the Expiration Date and, upon Lessee's request, and within ten (10) days after receipt of Lessee's notice, Lessor shall appoint a qualified appraiser reasonably acceptable to Lessee to appraise the retail value of the Products. The amount determined by such appraiser shall be the final Fair Market Value. Lessor and Lessee shall share the expense of such appraisal equally.
- (c) If Lessee desires to renew a lease, Lessee and Lessor shall enter into a supplement to this Schedule describing the length of the renewal Lease Term and the renewal Rent provided, however, all other terms of this Schedule and the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- (d) Whether or not Lessee has given Lessor notice if its intent as described above, if Lessee does not return or purchase the Products or renew the Lease as required above, the Lease Term shall automatically extend on a month-to-month basis at the Rent in effect on the Expiration Date (prorated on a monthly basis if the Payment Period was other than monthly during the Primary Term). Such extension shall continue until Lessee: (i) provides thirty (30) days prior written notice of its intention to return or purchase the Products (to take effect on the next Rent payment date that is at least 30 days after the notice is received by Lessor) and (ii) either returns or purchases all of the Products in accordance with the End of Lease options above. Payments of Rent during the month-to-month extension are due and payable monthly as specified in Lessor's invoice. If Lessee fails to return or purchase any Products, the Schedule and associated Rent for the Products that have not been returned or purchased shall extend on a month-to-month basis in accordance with the prior sentence.
- 3. **COMPLETION OF SCHEDULE.** Lessee hereby authorizes Lessor to insert or update the serial numbers of the Products from time to time if necessary.

If Lessee delivers this signed Schedule, any amendment or other document related to this Schedule or the Master Lease (each a "Document") to Lessor by facsimile transmission, and Lessor does not receive all of the pages of that Document, Lessee agrees that, except for any pages which require a signature, Lessor may supply the missing pages to the Document from Lessor's database which conforms to the version number at the bottom of the page. If Lessee delivers a signed Document to Lessor as an e-mail attachment, facsimile transmission or by U.S. mail, Lessee acknowledges that Lessor is relying on Lessee's representation that the Document has not been altered. Lessee further agrees that, notwithstanding any rule of evidence to the contrary, in any hearing, trial or proceeding of any kind with respect to a Document, Lessor may produce a tangible copy of the Document transmitted by Lessee to Lessor by facsimile or as an e-mail attachment and such signed copy shall be deemed to be the original of the Document. To the extent (if any) that the Document constitutes chattel paper under the Uniform Commercial Code, the authoritative copy of the Document shall be the copy designated by Lessor or its assignee, from time to time, as the copy available for access and review by Lessee, Lessor or its assignee. All other copies are deemed identified as copies of the authoritative copy. In the event of inadvertent destruction of the authoritative copy, or corruption of the authoritative copy for any reason or as the result of any cause, the authoritative copy may be restored from a backup or archive copy, and the restored copy shall become the authoritative copy. At Lessor's option, this electronic record may be converted into paper form. At such time, such paper copy will be designated or marked as the authoritative copy of the Document.

By signing below, each of the parties hereto agrees to be bound by the terms of the Agreement, this Schedule and the attached Exhibit "A".

| Douglas County, Nevada "Lessee" | DELL FINANCIAL SERVICES L.L.C. "Lessor" |
|---|---|
| By: William B. Penzel | Ву: |
| Name: William & Runn | Name: Kallata |
| Title: Chairman, Board of County Commiss. | 77/tle: |
| Date: 4/5/19 | Date: REVIEWED By Janice, Road at 2:16 pm, Apr 04: 2019 |
| , , | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | \ |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| () | \ \ |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| \ \ \ / / | |
| | |



Prepared For:

Douglas County, Nevada

September 28, 2018

Thank you for giving Dell Financial Services L.L.C. ("DFS") the opportunity to provide a technology financing solution. Enclosed is a financing proposal for your new technology needs. We look forward to discussing this opportunity in further detail with you. If you have any questions, please contact me at the phone number or email address below.

| Term | 48 | | | |
|--|----------|--|--|--|
| Option | FMV | | | |
| Payments: | Annual | | | |
| Consolidation: | Monthly | | | |
| Payments Due: | Advance | | | |
| Interim Rent: | None | | | |
| A THE INTERNATION STREET, AND ADDRESS. | ST 300 L | | | |

| Quote Number | Summary Product Description | Product Price | Quantity | Extended Price | Rate Factor | 2.4 Payments |
|---------------------------|--|---------------|----------|----------------|-------------|-----------------|
| 3000028684149 | Dell Latitude 5490 | \$1,549.65 | 9 | \$13,946.85 | 0.25276 | \$3,525.21 |
| | Dell Universal Dock - D6000 | 147.99 | 16 | \$2,367.84 | 0.25276 | \$598.50 |
| 3000028684554 | OptiPlex 3060 SFF | \$915.00 | 142 | \$129,930.00 | 0.25063 | \$32,564.36 |
| 3000028684989 | Precision Workstation T3620 Mini Tower | \$1,774.72 | 1 | \$1,774.72 | 0,26779 | \$475.25 |
| 3000028684654 | OptiPlex 3060 SFF | \$915.00 | 3 | \$2,745.00 | 0.25063 | \$687.98 |
| 3000028684384 | Dell Latitude 5490 | \$1,549.65 | 7 | \$10,847.55 | 0.25276 | \$2,741.83 |
| 3000029028102 | Precision Workstation T3620 Mini Tower | \$1,803.00 | 1 | \$1,803.00 | 0.26779 | \$482.83 |
| | OptiPlex 5260 AIO | \$1,523.67 | 11 | \$1,523.67 | 0.25063 | \$381.88 |
| transcal Expiration Date: | TOTALS | | | \$164,938.63 | | \$41,457.82 |

Proposal Expiration Date: October 28, 2018



Leasing and financing provided by Dell Financial Services L.L.C. or its affiliate or designee ("DFS") to qualified customers. Offers may not be available or may vary in certain countries. Where available, offers may be changed without notice and are subject to product availability, credit approval, execution of documentation provided by and acceptable to DFS, and may be subject to minimum transaction size. Offers not available for personal, family or household use. Dell and the Dell logo are trademarks of Dell Inc. Proposal is property of DFS, contains confidential information and shall not be duplicated or disclosed in whole or part. Proposal is not a firm offer of financing. Pricing and rates based upon the final amount, configuration and specification of the supplied equipment, software, services or fees. Prorata payment may be due in the first payment cycle. Proposal excludes additional costs to customer such as shipping, maintenance, filing fees, applicable taxes, insurance and similar items. Proposal valid through the expiration date shown above, or if none is specified, for 30 calendar days from date of presentation.

End of Term Options:

Fair Market Value (FMV) Lease:

- Exercise the option to purchase the products at the then fair market value.
- Return all products to lessor at the lessee's expense
- Renew the lease on a month to month or fixed term basis.

Andre Williams

Account Executive Deli | Financial Services office + 1 512 728 4037

andre d williams@dell.com

Douglas County

State of Nevada

CERTIFIED COPY

I certify that the document to which this certificate is attached is a full and correct copy of the original Treasuter's Office on this record on file in the Clerk